instruments to any individual counterparty, taking into account its credit rating. Such credit risk exposures are regularly
reviewed, and adjusted as necessary. This mitigates the risk of material loss arising in the event of non-performance
by counterparties.

Concentration of credit risk exists when changes in economic, industry or geographical factors affect the group of
counterparties whose aggregate credit exposure is significant in relation to the Group’s total credit exposure.

 

205.SATS Ltd.  Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2023

31. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 Mar
2023

31 Mar
2022

31 Mar
2023

31 Mar
2022

USD 1.372 1.348 1.329 1.353
EUR 1.429 1.565 1.447 1.508
AUD 0.937 0.995 0.887 1.012

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below against the USD, EUR
and AUD at 31 March would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax

GROUP
2023

$’000
2022
$’000

USD (5% strengthening) (1,866) (673)
EUR (5% strengthening) (116) 4
AUD (5% strengthening) (18) (132)

USD (5% weakening) 1,866 673
EUR (5% weakening) 116 (4)
AUD (5% weakening) 18 132

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its interest
income from cash and cash equivalents and its interest expense on term loans.

The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD, JPY, EUR
and USD. Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the cash and cash
equivalents (Note 26) and notes and borrowings (Note 28).

The Group policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts, and interest rate economic